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ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST,3d "6 
THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS 

WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE 
Appl icat ion A c r o n y m s : 

[NSL-Non-Standard Locat ion] [NSP-Non-Standard Proration Unit] [SD-Simultaneous Dedication] 
t [DHC-Downhoie Commingling] [ C T B - L e a s e Commingling] [PLC-Poo l /Lease Commingling] 

[PC-Pool Commingling] [OLS - Of f -Lease Storage] [OLM-Off-Lease Measurement] 
[WFX-Waterflood Expans ion] [PMX-Pressure Maintenance Expans ion] 

[SWD-Salt Water Disposal ] [ IPI-lnjection P r e s s u r e I n c r e a s e ] 
[EOR-Qualif ied E n h a n c e d Oil Recovery Cert i f icat ion] [PPR-Posi t ive Production R e s p o n s e ] 

[ 1 ] TYPE OF APPLICATION - Check Those Which Apply for [A] 
[A] Location - Spacing Unit - Simultaneous Dedication 

M NSL NSP • SD 

Check One Only for [B] or [C] 
[B] Commingling - Storage - Measurement 

• DHC • CTB • PLC • PC • OLS • OLM Ox 1<W 
9^ 

[C] Injection - Disposal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery 
• WFX • PMX • SWD • IPI • EOR • PPR 

[D] Other: Specify 

[2] 
[A] • 

[B] • 

[C] • 

[D] 

[E] • 

[F] • 

Notification and/or Concurrent Approval by BLM or SLO 
U.S. Bureau of Land Management - Commissioner of Public Lands, State Land Office 

[3] SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE 
OF APPLICATION INDICATED ABOVE. 

[4] CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for administrative 
approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also understand that no action will be taken on this 
application until the required information and notifications are submitted to the Division. 

Philana Thompson 

Print or Type Name 

Westland Park#l 

Note: Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity. 

Regulatory Compliance Specialist 8/10/2010 
Title Date 

pthompson̂ merrion.bz 
e-mail Address 



M E R R I O N 
O I L & G A S 

August 9,2010 

Mr. David Brooks 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
1220 S. St. Frances Dr 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 

Reference: 
Application for Administrative Approval of Unorthodox Location 
Merrion Oil & Gas Corporation 
Westland Park #1 
30-045-34749 UL C, S18, T29N, R13W 1269 FNL & 1183 FWL 
San Juan County, NM 

Basin Fruitland Coal/ Kutz West Pictured Cliffs 

Dear Mr. Brooks, 

Merrion Oil & Gas hereby requests administrative approval for an unorthodox location 
for the above referenced well for the Kutz West Pictured Cliffs and Basin Fruitland Coal 
formation. Attached for your reference are the following exhibits: 

1. Well location plat (NMOCD Form C-102) 
2. Topographic Map 
3. Ownership Map 

The above mentioned well is being drilled within the city limits of Farmington, New 
Mexico. Merrion Oil & Gas was unable to find a surface site at an orthodox location that 
meets the city set-back rules and is acceptable to surface owners. The proposed 
unorthodox location is the best location that meets those guidelines. 

Merrion Oil & Gas is the offset operator of the target formations located in the above 
mentioned section so no notification letters have been sent out. 

I f you should have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Philana Thompson ' 
Regulatory Compliance Specialist 
Merrion Oil & Gas Corporation 
505-324-5336 office 

610 Reilly Avenue • Farmington, NM 87401 • 505.324.5300 /505.324.5350 (Fax) 

Sincerely, 



M E R R I O N 
O I L & G A S 

August 9, 2010 

Mr. David Brooks 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
1220 S. St. Frances Dr 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 

Reference: 
Application for Administrative Approval of Unorthodox Location 
Merrion Oil & Gas Corporation 
Westland Park #1 
30-045-34749 UL C, SI8, T29N, R13W 1269 FNL & 1183 FWL 
San Juan County, NM 

Basin Fruitland Coal/ Kutz West Pictured Cliffs 

Dear Mr. Brooks, 

Pursuant to 19.15.15.11 B. 3 NMAC Merrion Oil & Gas hereby requests administrative 
approval for a non-standard spacing unit for the above referenced well for the Kutz West 
Pictured Cliffs formation. 

Section 18 is a truncated section, and the NW/4 is only 90 acres. Therefore, a NSP is 
needed to set up a spacing unit for the NW/4 

Merrion Oil & Gas is the offset operator of the target formations located in the above 
mentioned section so no notification letters have been sent out. 

If you should have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Philana Thompson 
Regulatory Compliance Specialist 
Merrion Oil & Gas Corporation 
505-324-5336 office 

610 Reilly Avenue • Farmington, NM 87401 • 505.324.5300 / 505.324.5350 (Fax) 



C102Report Page 1 of 1 

District I 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
Phone:(505) 393-6161 Fax:(505)393-0720 

District II 
1301 W. Grand Ave., Artesia, NM 88210 
Phone:(505) 748-1283 Fax:(505) 748-9720 

District III 
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 
Phone:(505)334-6178 Fax:(505)334-6170 

District IV 

1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 
Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462 

State of New Mexico 

Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 

1220 S. St Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-102 
Permit 117062 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
1. API Number 2. Pool Code 3. Pool Name 

30-0*$ 79680 KUTZ PICTURED CLIFFS, WEST (GAS) 

4. Property Code 5. Property Name 6. Well No. 

37223 WESTLAND PARK 001 

7. OGRID No. 8. Operator Name 9. Elevation 

14634 MERRION OIL & GAS CORP 5224 

10. Surface Location 
UL - Lot 

C 
Section 

18 

Township 

29N 

Range 

13W 

Lot Idn Feet From 

1269 
N/S Line 

N 

Feet From 

1183 

E/W Line 

W 

County 

SAN JUAN 

11. Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface 
UL - Lot Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet From N/S Line Feet From E/W Line County 

12. Dedicated Acres 

90.15 

13. Joint or Infill 14. Consolidation Code 15. Order No. 

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE 
BEEN CONSOLIDATED OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 

O P E R A T O R C E R T I F I C A T I O N 

/ hereby certify that the information contained herein is 
true and complete to the best of my knowledge and 
belief, and that this organization either owns a working 
interest or unleased mineral interest in the land 
including the proposed bottom hole location(s) or has a 
right to drill this well at this location pursuant to a 
contract with an owner of such a mineral or working 
interest, or to a voluntary pooling agreement or a 
compulsory pooling order heretofore entered by the 
division. 

E-SignedBy: / ^ M ^ C ^ ^ ^ f 

Title: /fyu/a/o'y (h^P;- ^ C 

Date: S/6//0 

n 

O P E R A T O R C E R T I F I C A T I O N 

/ hereby certify that the information contained herein is 
true and complete to the best of my knowledge and 
belief, and that this organization either owns a working 
interest or unleased mineral interest in the land 
including the proposed bottom hole location(s) or has a 
right to drill this well at this location pursuant to a 
contract with an owner of such a mineral or working 
interest, or to a voluntary pooling agreement or a 
compulsory pooling order heretofore entered by the 
division. 

E-SignedBy: / ^ M ^ C ^ ^ ^ f 

Title: /fyu/a/o'y (h^P;- ^ C 

Date: S/6//0 

O P E R A T O R C E R T I F I C A T I O N 

/ hereby certify that the information contained herein is 
true and complete to the best of my knowledge and 
belief, and that this organization either owns a working 
interest or unleased mineral interest in the land 
including the proposed bottom hole location(s) or has a 
right to drill this well at this location pursuant to a 
contract with an owner of such a mineral or working 
interest, or to a voluntary pooling agreement or a 
compulsory pooling order heretofore entered by the 
division. 

E-SignedBy: / ^ M ^ C ^ ^ ^ f 

Title: /fyu/a/o'y (h^P;- ^ C 

Date: S/6//0 

O P E R A T O R C E R T I F I C A T I O N 

/ hereby certify that the information contained herein is 
true and complete to the best of my knowledge and 
belief, and that this organization either owns a working 
interest or unleased mineral interest in the land 
including the proposed bottom hole location(s) or has a 
right to drill this well at this location pursuant to a 
contract with an owner of such a mineral or working 
interest, or to a voluntary pooling agreement or a 
compulsory pooling order heretofore entered by the 
division. 

E-SignedBy: / ^ M ^ C ^ ^ ^ f 

Title: /fyu/a/o'y (h^P;- ^ C 

Date: S/6//0 

O P E R A T O R C E R T I F I C A T I O N 

/ hereby certify that the information contained herein is 
true and complete to the best of my knowledge and 
belief, and that this organization either owns a working 
interest or unleased mineral interest in the land 
including the proposed bottom hole location(s) or has a 
right to drill this well at this location pursuant to a 
contract with an owner of such a mineral or working 
interest, or to a voluntary pooling agreement or a 
compulsory pooling order heretofore entered by the 
division. 

E-SignedBy: / ^ M ^ C ^ ^ ^ f 

Title: /fyu/a/o'y (h^P;- ^ C 

Date: S/6//0 
S U R V E Y O R C E R T I F I C A T I O N 

I hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat 
was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by 
me or under my supervision, and that the same is true 
and correct to the best of my belief. 

Surveyed By: Gerald Huddleston 

Date of Survey: 5/8/2008 

Certificate Number: 6844 

S U R V E Y O R C E R T I F I C A T I O N 

I hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat 
was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by 
me or under my supervision, and that the same is true 
and correct to the best of my belief. 

Surveyed By: Gerald Huddleston 

Date of Survey: 5/8/2008 

Certificate Number: 6844 

http://vvw.emmd.state.rmiW 8/6/2010 



C102Report Page 1 of 1 
District I 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
Phone:(505) 393-6161 Fax:(505) 393-0720 

District II 

1301 W. Grand Ave., Artesia, NM 88210 
Phone:(505) 748-1283 Fax:(505) 748-9720 

District III 
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 
Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170 

District IV 

1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 
Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 S. St Francis Dr. 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-102 
Permit 117062 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
1. API Number 2. Pool Code 3. Pool Name 

71629 BASIN FRUITLAND COAL (GAS) 

4. Property Code 5. Property Name 6. Well No. 

37223 WESTLAND PARK 001 

7. OGRID No. 8. Operator Name 9. Elevation 

14634 MERRION OIL & GAS CORP 5224 

10. Surface Location 
UL - Lot 

C 
Section 

18 
Township 

29N 

Range 

13W 

Lot Idn Feet From 

1269 
N/S Line 

N 
Feet From 

1183 

EAV Line 

W 
County 

SAN JUAN 

11. Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface 
UL - Lot Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet From • N/S Line Feet From E/W Line County 

12. Dedicated Acres 

250.15 
13. Joint or Infill 14. Consolidation Code 15. Order No. 

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE 
BEEN CONSOLIDATED OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 

n 

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
/ hereby certify that the information contained herein is 
true and complete to the best of my knowledge and 
belief, and that this organization either owns a working 
interest or unleased mineral interest in the land 
including the proposed bottom hole location(s) or has a 
right to drill this well at this location pursuant to a 
contract with an owner of such a mineral or working 
interest, or to a voluntary pooling agreement or a 
compulsory pooling order heretofore entered by the 
division. 

Date 

E-SignedBy: //^y^M^ Y ^ ^ f / P f 
Title: / f o u / o ? ^ / 

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
/ hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat 
was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by 
me or under my supervision, and that the same is true 
and correct to the best of my belief. 

Surveyed By: Gerald Huddleston 

Date of Survey: 5/8/2008 

Certificate Number: 6844 

http://ww.emnrd.state.rmi.us/OCD/OCDPermitting/Repo 102/C102Report.aspx?BHID=34689 8/6/2010 



District I 
625 H French Dr. Hobbs, NM 86240 
Dfttrici I 
001 W. Grand Ava, Arteiio. NM 8»2K> 
Ksfrief 1 
0 0 0 Wo 8rnzo« R<L Aztec. M l 674K> 
Datriet IV 
1220 3. Si Fronds Dr.. Sotto Fe. NH 87505 

State oF New Mexico 
Energy. Mherds & Mnng Resources Department 

OL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2040 South Pacheco 
Santa Fe. NM 57505 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 

Form C - K)2 
Revlied October IZ 2005 

Submit to Appropkrte District Office 
State Lease - 4 Copes 

Fee Lease - 3 Copies 

•AMENDED REPORT 

APA Nuaber Pod Code Pool Nd»0 

rVoperty Code Property MOM 

WESTLAND PARK 
Wel N-ber 

1 
OGRD No-

MERRION OL o. GAS 5224' 
Surface Location 

I L o rLo t 

C 
Sec 

18 
V 

29 North 

Ro*. 

13 West 

Lot t * . Feet f rof» 

1269' 

Nerih/Souih 

North 

Feet fren > 

1183' 

East/West 

West 

Cowly 

San Juan 

Bottom Hob Looation f Different Fran Surf ooe 

U . or Lot Sec Jmp. Lot U L Feet fron> North/Sasilh Foet Firom> Eat/Wet* County 

Dw&Xted Aoret Gonooedahon Code Order No. 

No olowable «il be atuaned to tha completion until d l interests have been consolidated or o nonstandard unit hot been approved by the division. 

I46f »« 

O 
co 
CN 
m 

LU 

in 
CM 

t o 

o I 

4-

N 88 /9" W 2624* 

NAD 83 
decimal of degree 

36.73018- N 
108.24835 W 

from BLM/GLO 
• calculated 

N 88 46' W 4S9' 

to 

-SI-

OPERATOR CERTFICATION 
hereby certify that the hformation cantoned 

heroin n true and complete to fhe b«1 of my 
knowledge and belief, and that this orqcnaation 
either own a trorhng nterest or unleased 
m'nerd interesl In the lend hcbolng tha 
bottom hde location or hat a right to dril this 
eel at this- location pursuant To a con trod » ih 
an owner of such a m'nerd or workhg nlerest. 
or to a vobitary pool agreement or a 
eompdsory poosng order heretofore entered 
by Hie dvoion. 

Sgwture 

Printed Nam* 

Dote 

SURVEYOR CERTFICATION 
hereby certify that the eel location thowi on 

this plot ta> platted from field notes of oetud 
cirveys made by me or under ny iipervisjon, 
and mat me tame » trae and correct to the 

it of wv betef. 

Data of swvey 05_08 08 
Sgnotwe mm 

6844] 

Certificoto Nunber 6844 
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Offset Operator Plat 

Non-Standard Location Application 

Westland Park #1 Well 

West Kutz Pictured Cliffs Pool 

NW/4 Section 18, T29N, R13W 

San Juan County, NM 

12 
8 

Merrion 

13 

Oil & Gas 

V 
1269' fnl 

> ° 
1183' fwl = 
402' from 
center line 

Merrion Oil & Gas 

18 17 

24 19 20 
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Brooks, David K., EMNRD 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Philana Thompson [PThompson@merrion.bz] 
Friday, August 20, 2010 10:17 AM 
Brooks, David K., EMNRD 
RE: Westland Park No. 1; NSP application 
Revised OCD NSP_NSL App.pdf 

Attached is the revised app with notification letters 

Thanks Philana 

From: Brooks, David K., EMNRD [mailto:david.brooks@state.nm.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, August 18, 2010 2:54 PM 
To: Philana Thompson 

Subject: Westland Park No. 1; NSP application 

Dear Ms. Thompson 

In the referenced application, you state that no notice is required because Merrion is the operator ofthe entire section. 
In the case ofthe NSL application, this is correct in that no notice is required because the encroachment is internal 
within the unit. 

In the case of the NSP application, since the proposed non-standard unit is an entire quarter section, there are no 
owners left out of the unit, and therefore no notice is required by the express provision of Rule 4.12.A(3). However, that 
rule also provides that notice shall be given to other persons to whom the Division requires notice. Where an 
application to create a non-standard unit significantly affects well density, as is the case here (1 well per 90 acres versus 
1 well per 160 acres), it is our policy to require notice to offsetting operators of all adjoining units. Therefore notice 
needs to be sent for the NSP application to the operators of the adjoining units to the north, northeast, northwest and 
west, which are not in Section 18. 

Thanks 

David K. Brooks 
Legal Examiner 

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail, including all attachments is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and 
may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is 
prohibited unless specifically provided under the New Mexico Inspection of Public Records Act. I f you are not 
the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of this message. — This email has been 
scanned by the Sybari - Antigen Email System. 

l 



E R R I O N 
O I L & G A S 

August 20,2010 

Mr. David Brooks 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
1220 S. St. Frances Dr 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 

Reference: 
Application for Administrative Approval of non standard spacing unit 
Merrion Oil & Gas Corporation 
Westland Park #1 
30-045-34749 UL C, SI8, T29N, R13W 1269 FNL & 1183 FWL 
San Juan County, NM 

Basin Fruitland Coal/ Kutz West Pictured Cliffs 

Dear Mr. Brooks, 
Pursuant to 19.15.15.11 B. 3 NMAC Merrion Oil & Gas hereby requests administrative 
approval for a non-standard spacing unit for the above referenced well for the Kutz West 
Pictured Cliffs formation. 

Section 18 is a truncated section, and the NW/4 is only 90 acres. Therefore, a NSP is 
needed to set up a spacing unit for the NW/4 

Merrion Oil & Gas has notified the offset operators. 

If you should have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Philana Thompson 
Regulatory Compliance Specialist 
Merrion Oil & Gas Corporation 
505-324-5336 office 

610 Reilly Avenue • Farmington, NM 87401 » 505.324.5300/505.324.5350 (Fax) 



( M E R R I O N 
O I L & C A S 

August 20, 2010 

Robert L. Bayless, Producer LLC 
PO Box 168 
Farmington, NM 87499 

Re: 
Application for Administrative Approval for a non standard spacing unit 
Merrion Oil & Gas Corporation 
Westland Park #1 30-045-34749 UL C, S18, T29N, R13W 1269 FNL & 1183 FWL 
San Juan County, NM 

Basin Fruitland Coal/ Kutz West Pictured Cliffs 

Mr. McCord, 
Pursuant to 19.15.15.11 B. 3 NMAC Merrion Oil & Gas is requesting administrative approval for a non­
standard spacing unit for the above referenced well for the Kutz West Pictured Cliffs formation. 

Section 18 is a truncated section, and the NW/4 is only 90 acres. Therefore, a NSP is needed to set up a 
spacing unit for the NW/4 

Enclosed is a copy of the Application for Administrative Approval for a non standard spacing unit for the 
Westland Park #1 well that has been sent to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division for the 
administrative approval. If your company should object, you must file your objection with the New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division within 20 days, as required by the OCD rule 15.13.D (19.15.15.13D NMAC). If 
you have no objection to the proposed non-standard spacing unit, please so indicate by signing and 
returning one copy of the letter to me at the address shown on the bottom of this letter. 

If you should have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me. Your prompt attention 
to this matter will be very much appreciated. 

s,nc 7^^^ 
Philana Thompson 
Regulatory Compliance Specialist 
Merrion Oil & Gas Corporation 
505-324-5336 office 

hereby waives notice of hearing and objection to the application by 
Merrion Oil & Gas Corporation for the non-standard spacing unit for the Westland Park #1 well as depicted 
on the enclosed application. If you don't respond, Merrion Oil & Gas will assume that you are in 
agreement. 

By: Date: 

Printed Name: 

610 Reilly Avenue • Farmington, NM 87401 • 505.324.5300/505.324.5350 (Fax) 



O I L & G A S 

August 20, 2010 

XTO Energy Inc. 
Aaron Austin 
810 Houston St 
Fort Worth, TX 76102-6298 

Re: 
Application for Administrative Approval for a non standard spacing unit 
Merrion Oil & Gas Corporation 
Westland Park #1 30-045-34749 UL C, S18, T29N, R13W 1269 FNL & 1183 FWL 
San Juan County, NM 

Basin Fruitland Coal/ Kutz West Pictured Cliffs 

Aaron, 
Pursuant to 19.15.15.11 B. 3 NMAC Merrion Oil & Gas is requesting administrative approval for a non­
standard spacing unit for the above referenced well for the Kutz West Pictured Cliffs formation. 

Section 18 is a truncated section, and the NW/4 is only 90 acres. Therefore, a NSP is needed to set up a 
spacing unit for the NW/4 

Enclosed is a copy of the Application for Administrative Approval for a non standard spacing unit for the 
Westland Park #1 well that has been sent to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division for the 
administrative approval. If your company should object, you must file your objection with the New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division within 20 days, as required by the OCD rule 15.13.D (19.15.15.13D NMAC). If 
you have no objection to the proposed non-standard spacing unit, please so indicate by signing and 
returning one copy of the letter to me at the address shown on the bottom of this letter. 

If you should have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me. Your prompt attention 
to this matter will be very much appreciated. 

Sincere! 

PhiTana Thompson 
Regulatory Compliance Specialist 
Merrion Oil & Gas Corporation 
505-324-5336 office 

hereby waives notice of hearing and objection to the application by 
Merrion Oil & Gas Corporation for the non-standard spacing unit for the Westland Park #1 well as depicted 
on the enclosed application. If you don't respond, Merrion Oil & Gas will assume that you are in 
agreement. 

By: Date: 

Printed Name: 
610 Reilly Avenue • Farmington, NM 87401 • 505.324.5300 / 505.324.5350 (Fax) 



M E R R I O N 
O I L & G A S 

August 20, 2010 

Dugan Production Corp 
John Roe 
709 E Murray Dr 
Farmington, NM 87401 

Re: 
Application for Administrative Approval for a non standard spacing unit 
Merrion Oil & Gas Corporation 
Westland Park #1 30-045-34749 UL C, S18, T29N, R13W 1269 FNL & 1183 FWL 
San Juan County, NM 

Basin Fruitland Coal/ Kutz West Pictured Cliffs 

John, 

Pursuant to 19.15.15.11 B. 3 NMAC Merrion Oil & Gas is requesting administrative approval for a non­
standard spacing unit for the above referenced well for the Kutz West Pictured Cliffs formation. 

Section 18 is a truncated section, and the NW/4 is only 90 acres. Therefore, a NSP is needed to set up a 
spacing unit for the NW/4 

Enclosed is a copy ofthe Application for Administrative Approval for a non standard spacing unit for the 
Westland Park #1 well that has been sent to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division for the 
administrative approval. I f your company should object, you must file your objection with the New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division within 20 days, as required by the OCD rule 15.13.D (19.15.15.13D NMAC). If 
you have no objection to the proposed non-standard spacing unit, please so indicate by signing and 
returning one copy of the letter to me at the address shown on the bottom of this letter. 

I f you should have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me. Your prompt attention 
to this matter will be very much appreciated. 

Philana Thompson ' f 
Regulatory Compliance Specialist 
Merrion Oil & Gas Corporation 
505-324-5336 office 

hereby waives notice of hearing and objection to the application by 
Merrion Oil & Gas Corporation for the non-standard spacing unit for the Westland Park #1 well as depicted 
on the enclosed application. I f you don't respond, Merrion Oil & Gas will assume that you are in 
agreement. 

By: Date: 

Printed Name: 

610 Reilly Avenue • Farmington, NM 87401 • 505.324.S300 / 505.324.5350 (Fax) 



Brooks , David K., EMNRD 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Brooks, David K., EMNRD 
Wednesday, August 18, 2010 2:54 PM 
'pthompson@merrion.bz' 
Westland Park No. 1; NSP application 

Dear Ms. Thompson 

In the referenced application, you state that no notice is required because Merrion is the operator of the entire section. 
In the case of the NSL application, this is correct in that no notice is required because the encroachment is internal 
within the unit. 

In the case of the NSP application, since the proposed non-standard unit is an entire quarter section, there are no 
owners left out ofthe unit, and therefore no notice is required by the express provision of Rule 4.12.A(3). However, that 
rule also provides that notice shall be given to other persons to whom the Division requires notice. Where an 
application to create a non-standard unit significantly affects well density, as is the case here (1 well per 90 acres versus 
1 well per 160 acres), it is our policy to require notice to offsetting operators of all adjoining units. Therefore notice 
needs to be sent for the NSP application to the operators of the adjoining units to the north, northeast, northwest and 
west, which are not in Section 18. 

Thanks 

David K. Brooks 
Legal Examiner 

l 


